© 2025 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 52
Cisco Catalyst 9500
Series Switches
Data sheet
Cisco public
-
© 2025 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 2 of 52
-

© 2025 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 10 of 52
-
Model Catalyst 9500 Catalyst 9500X
Meraki Cloud Monitoring Yes No
1 C9500X models: feature is not available at FCS, but it is hardware capable.
2 C9500X models: minimum IOS XE software release 17.8.1 (C9500X-28C8D) and 17.10.1 (C9500X-60L4D).
3 C9500X models: minimum IOS XE software release 17.10.1 (C9500X-28C8D) and 17.11.1 (C9600X-60L4D). SSO support requires
StackWise Virtual for fixed Catalyst 9500 models. ISSU supported on C9500X models starting with 17.12.1.
4 C9500X models: Object-Group ACLs are supported only in the ingress direction.
5 Need to order HSEC Key.
Platform details
Switch models and configurations
All switches ship with the 650W,950W,1500W or 1600W AC power supply as default
Figures 1 through 7 show the Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series Switches
Figure 1.
C9500X-28C8D: Cisco Catalyst 9500X switch with 28x 40/100G QSFP28 ports + 8x 40/100/200/400G Gigabit Ethernet
Figure 2.
C9500X-60L4D: Cisco Catalyst 9500X switch with 60x 10/25/50G Gigabit Ethernet + 4x 40/100/200/400G Gigabit Ethernet
Figure 3.
C9500-32C: Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series high-performance switch with 32x 100 Gigabit Ethernet
Figure 4.
C9500-32QC: Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series high-performance switch with 32x 40 or 16x100 Gigabit Ethernet
© 2025 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 11 of 52
-
Figure 5.
C9500-48Y4C: Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series high-performance switch with 48x 1/10/25G Gigabit Ethernet + 4x 40/100G
Uplink
Figure 6.
C9500-24Y4C: Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series high-performance switch with 24x 1/10/25G Gigabit Ethernet + 4x 40/100G
Uplink
Figure 7.
C9500-16X: Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series switch with 16x 1/10G Gigabit Ethernet
Switch configurations and port density
Table 2 shows the Cisco Catalyst 9500X switch configurations.
Table 2. Cisco Catalyst 9500X switch configurations and port density
Model Description 1G port

C9500-24Y4C No No
C9500-16X Yes Yes
Figures 8 and 9 show the available network modules
Figure 8.
Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series network module 8-port 1/10 Gigabit Ethernet with SFP/SFP+
Figure 9.
Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series network module 2-port 40 Gigabit Ethernet with QSFP+
© 2025 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 14 of 52
-
Accessories
The Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series Switches support optional accessories.
The default switch configuration ships with default 19” brackets. The accessories mentioned below need to be
selected during configuration and ordered separately.
Table 6. Accessories and descriptions
Product number Description
C9500X-ACCKIT-19I= Accessory Kit for Cisco Catalyst 9500X Switch - 19" rack mount1
C9500X-ACCKIT-23I= Accessory Kit for Cisco Catalyst 9500X Switch - 23" rack mount1
C9500X-4PTH-KIT= Extension rails and brackets for four-point mounting for Cisco Catalyst 9500X Switch1
C9500-ACCKITH-19I= Accessory Kit for Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series – High-End - 19" rack mount
C9500-ACCKITH-23I= Accessory Kit for Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series – High-End - 23" rack mount
C9500-4PTH-KIT= Extension rails and brackets for four-point mounting for Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series – High-End
C9500-ACC-KIT-19I= Accessory Kit for Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series - 19" rack mount
C9500-ACC-KIT-23I= Accessory Kit for Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series - 23" rack mount
C9500-4PT-KIT= Extension rails and brackets for four-point mounting for Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series
C9K-F3-SSD-240GB Cisco pluggable SSD storage – 240 GB (Catalyst 9500X)1
C9K-F3-SSD-480GB Cisco pluggable SSD storage – 480 GB (Catalyst 9500X)1
C9K-F3-SSD-960GB Cisco pluggable SSD storage – 960 GB (Catalyst 9500X)1
C9K-F1-SSD-240G Cisco pluggable SSD storage – 240 GB
C9K-F1-SSD-480G Cisco pluggable SSD storage – 480 GB
C9K-F1-SSD-960G Cisco pluggable SSD storage – 960 GB
1 Only supported on Catalyst C9500X models
Table 7. Accessory matrix
Model C9500-
ACCKITH

Table 9 shows the maximum fans and fan trays for each configuration.
Table 9. C9500 Fan and Fan tray matrix
Model FAN-T4-R (Max # of fans) C9K-T1-FANTRAY (Max # of
fans)
C9K-T2-FANTRAY (Max # of
fans)
C9500-32C No No Yes (5)
C9500-32QC No Yes (4) No
C9500-48Y4C No Yes (4) No
C9500-24Y4C No Yes (4) No
C9500-16X Yes (5) No No
Figures 10 to 13 show the power supplies available for the Cisco Catalyst 9500 Series
 Figure 10.
950W AC power supply
 Figure 11.
650W AC power supply (C9K-PWR-650WAC-R)
 Figure 12.
1600W AC power supply
© 2025 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 17 of 52
-
 Figure 13.
650W AC power supply (C9K-PWR-650WACL-R)
Tables 10 and 11 provides more details on the Cisco Catalyst 9500X models power supplies.
Table 10. C9500X Power supply specifications
Power supply feature C9K-PWR-1500WAC C9K-PWR-1500WDC
Power max rating 1500 1500